

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 17-5196

NICOPURE LABS, LLC; RIGHT TO BE
SMOKE-FREE COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

AMERICAN E-LIQUID MANUFACTURING STANDARDS ASSOCIATION;
AMERICAN VAPING ASSOCIATION; ELECTRONIC VAPING COALITION
OF AMERICA; GEORGIA SMOKE FREE ASSOCIATION; KENTUCKY
VAPING RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, INC., doing business as Kentucky
Smoke Free Association; LOUISIANA VAPING ASSOCIATION; MARYLAND
VAPE PROFESSIONALS, LLC; NEW JERSEY VAPOR RETAILERS
COALITION; OHIO VAPOR TRADE ASSOCIATION; TENNESSEE SMOKE
FREE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
Case No. 1:16-cv-00878-ABJ, Amy Berman Jackson, U.S. District Judge*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

JEANIE KIM
CORTELYOU C. KENNEY
COLLABORATION FOR RESEARCH
INTEGRITY AND TRANSPARENCY
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

CHARLES SIMS
JOHN LANGFORD
DAVID A. SCHULZ
Counsel of Record
ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR FREEDOM OF
EXPRESSION
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-4992

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 9, 2018

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ALEX MICHAEL AZAR, II, Acting
Secretary of Health and Human Services; SCOTT GOTTLIEB, M.D.,
Commissioner of Food and Drug Administration,

Defendants-Appellees.

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Amicus Curiae for Appellant,

PUBLIC HEALTH LAW CENTER,

Amicus Curiae for Appellee,

NJOY, LLC,

Amicus Curiae for Appellant,

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,

Amicus Curiae for Appellee,

CLIVE BATES,

Amicus Curiae for Appellant,

AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY CANCER ACTION NETWORK,

Amicus Curiae for Appellee,

ADDITIONAL PUBLIC HEALTH/TOBACCO POLICY AUTHORITIES,

Amicus Curiae for Appellant,

AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION,

Amicus Curiae for Appellee,

CONSUMER ADVOCATES FOR SMOKE-FREE
ALTERNATIVES ASSOCIATION,

Amicus Curiae for Appellant,

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION,

Amicus Curiae for Appellee,

STATE OF IOWA,

Amicus Curiae for Appellant,

CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS; TRUTH INITIATIVE,

Amici Curiae for Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Challenged Tobacco Control Act Provisions.....	1
B. Appellants’ First Amendment Objections to Section 387k	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT FORBID GOVERNMENT FROM PROHIBITING THE SALE AND ADVERTISEMENT OF DANGEROUS PRODUCTS	4
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR PRECLEARANCE REGIMES THAT SCREEN OUT MISLEADING COMMERCIAL CLAIMS BEFORE THEY ARE MADE	8
A. Misleading Commercial Speech May be Prohibited	8
B. Commercial Speech Can Imply Misleading Innuendo Even Though Literally True.....	9
C. The First Amendment Does Not Prohibit Congress From Requiring Commercial Speakers To Demonstrate That Claims Are Not False and Misleading Before They Are Made	12
D. The MRTP Provision Crafted by Congress Permissibly Requires Preclearance of Reduced-Risk Health Claims Before They Reach The Public	15
III. STRIKING DOWN MRTP PRECLEARANCE WOULD CALL IN TO QUESTION LONGSTANDING HEALTH AND SAFETY PROTECTIONS ENACTED BY CONGRESS	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Home Prod. Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982)	14, 15
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	21
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>F.T.C. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	1
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	20
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	9, 13
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	21
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	8
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (1999)	29
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	10, 13
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 20

<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	13, 14-15, 20
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988), accord, <i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	21
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	16
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8-9, 12
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 7, 23, 29
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	8

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360e-3.....	21
21 U.S.C. § 387k.....	2, 4, 7, 21
21 U.S.C. § 387k(a).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(1).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2)(A).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(1)(A).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(1)(B).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(2)(A).....	3

21 U.S.C. § 387k(l)(1)28

Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....7

111 Cong. Rec. 9,699, 14,731 (2009).....17

C. Stephen Redhead & Vanessa K. Burrows, Cong. Research Serv., *FDA Tobacco Regulation: The Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009*, at summary page (2009)28

Christopher Robertson, *The Tip of the Iceberg: A First Amendment Right to Promote Drugs Off-Label*, 78 Ohio St. L.J. 1019 (2017).....23

Daniel Carpenter, *Reputation and Power: Organizational Image and Pharmaceutical Regulation at the FDA* 77-78 (2010)24, 25, 26, 27

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act (“TCA”), Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)1

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Ch. 675, 52 Stat. 104025

H.R. Rep. No. 111-58, pt. 1 (2009).....18

Jeanie Kim & Amy Kapczynski *Promotion of Drugs for Off-Label Uses: The US Food and Drug Administration at a Crossroads*, 177 JAMA Intern Med. 157 (2017).....14

Jia Tolentino, *The Promise of Vaping and the Rise of the Juul*, New Yorker, May 14, 2018, <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2018/05/14/the-promise-of-vaping-and-the-rise-of-juul>22

Kate Zernike, *‘I Can’t Stop’: Schools Struggle with Vaping Explosion*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 2, 2018, <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/02/health/vaping-ecigarettes-addiction-teen.html>.22

Katie Thomas, *Vaping Products That Look Like Juice Boxes and Candy Are Target of Crackdown*, N.Y. Times, May 1, 2018, <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/05/01/health/fda-crackdown-vaping-children.html>.....22

Kefauver-Harris Amendments, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780..... 26-27

Naitee Ting et al., <i>Phase II Clinical Development of New Drugs</i> 28 (2017)	28
Pure Food and Drug Act, Ch. 3915, 34 Stat. 768 (1907)	24
Rebecca S. Eisenberg, <i>The Role of the FDA in Innovation Policy</i> , 13 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 345 (2007)	14
<i>Regulations Restricting the Sale and Distribution of Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco Protect Children and Adolescents</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 44,396, 44,397 (Aug. 28, 1996)	1
Richard A. Merrill, <i>The Architecture of Government Regulation of Medical Products</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 1753 (1996)	25
Robert Post, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech</i> , 117 W. Va. L. Rev. 867 (2015).....	9
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Addiction, Autonomy, and Advertising</i> , 77 Iowa L. Rev. 909 (1992).....	14
TCA § 2(1)-(6)	17
TCA § 2(13)	17
TCA § 2(24)	17
TCA § 2(29)	17
TCA § 2(34)	17
TCA § 2(36)-(37)	17
TCA § 2(38)-(41)	17
TCA § 2(42)	17
TCA § 2(43)	18
TCA § 3(4)	18
TCA § 3(4)	2
<i>The Need for FDA Regulation of Tobacco: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions</i> , 110th Cong. 41 (2007) (statement of Jack E. Henningfield, Ph.D)	28
“Vape”, Merriam-Webster.com (last visited May 8, 2018).....	21
Wallace F. Janssen, <i>The Story of the Laws Behind the Labels</i> , FDA Consumer (FDA Magazine), June 1981, available at	

<https://www.fda.gov/downloads/aboutfda/whatwedo/history/forgshi-story/evolvingpowers/ucm593437.pdf>24
